reflects lower product costs. Reduced carbon dioxide volumes reflect weakness in the beverage carbonation segment. Dry ice volumes were
impacted by a decline in the airline services segment and strong prior year period sales in the wake of major hurricanes. Refrigerants volume
declined primarily due to mild summer weather in the eastern U.S. along with customers� deferral of HVAC maintenance and conversion projects
in light of the current economic downturn.

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 52

32

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Gross Profits (Excluding Depreciation)

Consolidated gross profits (excluding depreciation) decreased 9% principally due to a same-store sales decline offset somewhat by an expansion
of gross profit margins (excluding depreciation). The consolidated gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) in the current period increased
350 basis points to 55.4% compared to 51.9% in the prior year period primarily driven by margin expansion in the Distribution business segment
resulting from a favorable shift in sales mix.

Gross Profits (ex. Depr. Exp.)

(In thousands)

Six Months Ended
September 30, Increase/

(Decrease)2009 2008
Distribution $ 967,562 $ 1,079,531 $ (111,969) -10%
All Other Operations 107,692 102,606 5,086 5%

$ 1,075,254 $ 1,182,137 $ (106,883) -9%

The Distribution business segment�s gross profits (excluding depreciation) decreased 10% compared to the prior year period. The Distribution
business segment�s gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) was 56.0% versus 52.5% in the prior year period, an increase of 350 basis points.
The improvement in the Distribution business segment�s gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) largely reflects a shift in sales mix toward
gas and rent, which carry higher gross profit margins (excluding depreciation) than hardgoods. As a percentage of the Distribution business
segment�s sales, gas and rent increased to 60.9% in the current period as compared to 55.5% in the prior year period.

[…]

Depreciation expense of $104 million increased $7 million, or 7%, in the current period as compared to the prior year period. Acquired
businesses contributed approximately $2 million of the increase. The remaining increase primarily reflects capital investments in revenue
generating assets to support customer demand, such as cylinders, bulk tanks, and rental welders, the two new air separation units in New
Carlisle, Indiana, and Carrollton, Kentucky, and infrastructure spending on cylinder fill plants and branch locations. Amortization expense of
$10 million in the current period decreased slightly as compared to the prior year period�s amortization expense of $11 million.

Operating Income

Consolidated operating income of $218 million decreased 22% in the current period on significant slowing in sales partially offset by gross
profit margin (excluding depreciation) expansion, and the benefits from the Company�s expense reduction initiatives. The operating income
margin decreased 110 basis points to 11.2% compared to 12.3% in the prior year period.

Operating Income Six Months Ended
September 30,

Increase/
(Decrease)

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 54

(In thousands) 2009 2008
Distribution $ 182,136 $ 247,598 $ (65,462) -26%
All Other Operations 35,590 32,242 3,348 10%

$ 217,726 $ 279,840 $ (62,114) -22%

33

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Operating income in the Distribution business segment decreased 26% in the current period. The Distribution business segment�s operating
income margin decreased 150 basis points to 10.5% compared to 12.0% in the prior year period. The operating margin decline was driven by the
significant decline in sales partially offset by favorable mix-driven gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) expansion, and the Company�s
expense reduction initiatives that were implemented in response to slowing sales.

Operating income in the All Other Operations business segment increased 10% compared to the prior year period. The All Other Operations